

In the
Supreme Court of the United States

CLEVELAND FRANKLIN,

Petitioner,

v.

AMERICAN ELEVATOR INSPECTIONS, INC.,

Respondent.

On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the
Court of Appeals of Texas, Fourteenth District

BRIEF IN OPPOSITION

MARY L. GRAHAM

COUNSEL OF RECORD

HEARD & MEDACK, P.C.

(OF COUNSEL)

9494 SOUTHWEST FREEWAY

SUITE 700

HOUSTON, TX 77074

(713) 772-6400

MARY.GRAHAMATTY@AOL.COM

NATHAN M. RYMER

RYMER, ECHOLS, SLAY

& NELSON-ARCHER, P.C.

2801 POST OAK BLVD.

SUITE 250

HOUSTON, TX 77056

(713) 626-1550

NRYMER@RESNLAW.COM

MAY 20, 2019

COUNSEL FOR RESPONDENT

SUPREME COURT PRESS



(888) 958-5705



BOSTON, MASSACHUSETTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED	i
RULE 29.6 DISCLOSURE STATEMENT	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	vi
INTRODUCTION	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	3
REASONS FOR DENYING THE PETITION	7
I. THIS CASE DOES NOT INVOLVE CONSID- ERATIONS THAT NORMALLY PROMPT REVIEW ON CERTIORARI BUT RATHER INVOLVES THE APPLICATION OF CORRECTLY STATED STATE LAW, FOR WHICH THIS COURT RARELY GRANTS REVIEW.	7
II. THE COURT OF APPEALS CORRECTLY AFFIRMED SUMMARY JUDGMENT BECAUSE FRANKLIN FAILED TO SUBMIT EVIDENCE THAT CREATED A GENUINE ISSUE OF MATERIAL FACT AS TO WHETHER THE ELEVATOR LACKED A TELEPHONE DURING INSPECTION.	9
A. Franklin's Testimony Regarding the Absence of a Telephone in the Elevator Before and After the Day of the Inspec- tion Neither Conflicts With Nor Negates American Elevator's Evidence That the Elevator Had a Telephone During Inspection.	10

TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

	Page
B. That Post-Incident Telephone Installer Harmer Made a First-Time Telephone Installation <i>in the Elevator's Wall</i> Does Not Conflict With Evidence the Elevator Had a Telephone on the Floor During the Inspection.....	14
C. The Court of Appeals Appropriately Declined to Draw Unreasonable Inferences in Franklin's Favor.	17
1. The Court of Appeals Did Not Misapply Summary Judgment Standards and Did Not Set a Dangerous Precedent for Courts Across Texas and the Rest of the Nation.....	17
2. The Court of Appeals Did Not Misapply Summary Judgment Standards and, Thus, Did Not Violate Franklin's Seventh Amendment Rights to Have a Jury Determine the Facts.	20
CONCLUSION.....	22

TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

	Page
RESPONDENT'S BRIEF IN OPPOSITION	
APPENDIX TABLE OF CONTENTS	
Engineer's Report—Relevant Excerpts (October 29, 2015)	1a
Affidavit of Patrick McPartland, P.E. (April 5, 2016)	5a
Defendant, American Elevator Inspections, Inc.'s Traditional Motion for Summary Judgment— Relevant Excerpts (April 22, 2016).....	10a
Brief of Appellant Cleveland Franklin (November 8, 2016)	14a
Brief of Appellee American Elevator Inspections, Inc.—Relevant Excerpts (February 3, 2017)	31a
Affidavit of Mitchell Osina (April 22, 2016)	42a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Alamo Heights Indep. Sch. Dist. v. Clark</i> , 544 S.W.3d 755 (Tex. 2018)	10, 18
<i>Anderson v. Liberty Lobby, Inc.</i> , 477 U.S. 242 (1986)	18
<i>Beale v. Hardy</i> , 769 F.2d 213 (4th Cir. 1985)	21
<i>Bill Johnson's Restaurants, Inc. v. N.L.R.B.</i> , 461 U.S. 731 (1983)	21
<i>Fidelity & Deposit C. of Maryland v. U.S.</i> , 187 U.S. 315 (1902)	20
<i>First Nat. Bank of Ariz. v. Cities Serv. Co.</i> , 391 U.S. 253 (1968)	18
<i>Harris v. Interstate Brands Corp.</i> , 348 F.3d 761 (8th Cir. 2003)	20
<i>In re Peterson</i> , 253 U.S. 300 (1920)	20
<i>Merriman v. XTO Energy, Inc.</i> , 407 S.W.3d 244 (Tex. 2013)	1
<i>Painter v. Amerimex Drilling I, Ltd.</i> , 561 S.W.3d 125 (Tex. 2018)	1
<i>Parklane Hosiery Co., Inc. v. Shore</i> , 439 U.S. 322 (1979)	20
<i>Scott v. Harris</i> , 550 U.S. 372 (2007)	1, 21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>Tolan v. Cotton,</i> 572 U.S. 650 (2014)	18
<i>United States v. Diebold, Inc.,</i> 369 U.S. 654 (1962)	1, 21
CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS	
U.S. Const. Amend. VII.....	8, 20, 22
STATUTES	
Tex. Health & Safety Code Ann. § 754.011(1).....	4
JUDICIAL RULES	
Fed. R. Civ. P. 56(a)	1
Sup. Ct. R. 10	2, 8, 9
Sup. Ct. R. 29.6	ii
Tex. R. Civ. P. 166a(c)	1
Tex. R. Civ. P. 166a(i)	5
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
ASME A17.1, Rule 5.3.1.19	3, 4, 10, 11
https://www.definitions.net/definition/installed (last visited on May 8, 2019)	11
https://www.dictionary.com/browse/install (last visited on May 9, 2019).....	11
https://www.rathmicrotech.com/wireless.html (last visited on May 13, 2019).....	16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
Ryan Stephenson, <i>Federal Circuit Case Selection at the Supreme Court: An Empirical Analysis,</i> 102 GEO. L.J. 271 (2013)	7
